
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET                                                    
  
DATE: Thursday 7th November, 2013 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor P. Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Cummins 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Hardy 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Tweed 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce 

Democratic Services Manager 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
This page is intentionally left blank. 

 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving 
the meeting room during the discussion on that 
particular item.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 
2013  
 

 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

* 4. 2013/14 Budget Update All Wards 

  Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT  
 

 

(Pages 9 - 
26) 

* 5. Capital Allocations 2013/14 All Wards 

  Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT  
 

 

(Pages 27 - 
34) 

  6. Re-adoption of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

All Wards 

  Report of Head of Corporate Legal Services  
 

 

(Pages 35 - 
38) 

  7. Peterhouse School, Southport Governing 
Body - Change in Council's Appointed 
Representative 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate Services  
 

 

(Pages 39 - 
42) 

* 8. James Horrigan Court Extra Care Housing 
Scheme 

St. Oswald 

  Report of the Director of Older People  
 

 

(Pages 43 - 
46) 

* 9. Southport Theatre and Convention Centre Cambridge; Dukes 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment   

(Pages 47 - 
58) 



4 

 

* 10. Orrell School Phase 3 Housing Development Derby 

  Report of the Director of Older People  
 

 

(Pages 59 - 
64) 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 24 OCTOBER, 2013. MINUTE NO. 54 (5) IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL – IN”. 

 

43 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 10TH OCTOBER, 2013 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Hardy, Maher, Moncur and Tweed 

 
ALSO PRESENT:   Councillors Crabtree, Hands and Sumner 
 
51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cummins and 
Fairclough. 
 
 
52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
53. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 September 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
54. 2013/14 BUDGET UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT which provided details of the progress made on the achievement of 
the approved budget savings for 2013 – 2015, an update on the collection 
rates for Council Tax and Business Rates and a financial overview of the 
2013/14 Capital Programme. 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT reported that based on the latest 
budgetary information available from the Government, it was currently 
predicted that the Council would need to make further budget savings of 
£28m for 2015/16 and £22m for 2016/17 and that officers would need to 
commence a review of potential policy changes, as part of the process of 
producing budget savings options in advance of the Council Year 2015/16.  
 
The Chief Executive indicated that the Council’s two year budget plan for 
2013 – 2015, addressed the known budget savings prior to the start of 
2015/16 and that it would give officers more time to carefully plan for the 
implementation of the further budget savings to be made subject to the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET- THURSDAY 10TH OCTOBER, 2013 
 

44 

approval of the Council. The Leader of the Council (Councillor P. Dowd) 
and other Members of the Cabinet expressed their concern at the 
predicted level of further budget savings which would need to be made by 
the Council and the impact it would have on the delivery of Council 
services in future years and requested officers to look at the potential 
implications on the controllable and variable costs in the Council’s budget 
and submit the details to a future meeting of the Cabinet 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the progress to date on the achievement of the approved budget 

savings be noted; 
 
(2) it be noted that earmarked reserves would be utilised in 2013/14 

should other savings not be achieved, elsewhere in the budget, to 
bridge the current budget gap, set out in the report; 

 
(3) the current position on the collection rates of Council Tax and 

Business Rates be noted; 
 
(4) following the recent consultation with Parish Councils, the Double 

Rating saving proposals for 2014/15 should proceed as planned;  
 
(5) the Council be recommended to give approval to an increase in the 

REECH Project capital programme expenditure of £5m, to be offset 
by £5m income; and 

 
(6)   the verbal update on the predicted level of budget savings that 

would need to be made for 2015/16 and 2016/17 be noted and 
officers be requested to submit a report on the potential implications 
on the controllable and variable costs in the Council’s budget to a 
future meeting of the Cabinet. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To ensure the Cabinet are informed of the latest position on the 
achievement of budget savings and the collection of Council Tax and 
Business Rates for the current financial year and provide details of a 
proposed increase in the REECH Project subject 100% funding. 
 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET- THURSDAY 10TH OCTOBER, 2013 
 

45 

55. FUTURE INVESTMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT  
AT SOUTHPORT AND BOOTLE GOLF COURSES  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of Director of Street Scene on 
proposals to carry out soft market testing on the future investment, 
development and management of the Council-owned golf courses at 
Southport and Bootle. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That approval be given to a soft market testing exercise being undertaken 
to help identify and consider options available for the future development 
and management of the Council-owned golf courses at Southport and 
Bootle. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To enable potential future options for managing and developing Southport 
and Bootle Golf Courses to be investigated. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None, the purpose of the market tes
[...]

arboricultural works would have serious Health and Safety implications.  
  
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



 
Report to: Cabinet           Date of Meeting: 7 November 2013 

                                                          
Subject:        2013/14 Budget Update 
 
Report of: Head of Corporate Finance & ICT        Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision? No                                   Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To inform Cabinet Members of the progress in achievement of the approved savings for 
2013-2015 and a forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: - 
 

i) Note the progress to date on the achievement of approved savings for 2013-2015; 
ii) Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Older People and Health regarding the 

level of discretion applied and application of the Elderly Non-residential Services 
Subsidies saving option; 

iii) Note the potential impact on earmarked reserves in 2013/14 should other savings not 
be achieved, elsewhere in the budget, to bridge the current budget gap; and 

iv) Note the forecast position on collection rates of Council Tax and Business Rates. 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?  
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √√√√  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √√√√  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √√√√  

4 Health and Well-Being  √√√√  

5 Children and Young People  √√√√  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √√√√  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √√√√  

8 Improving the Quality of Council Services 
and Strengthening Local Democracy 

 √√√√  

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
To ensure Cabinet are informed of the latest position on the achievement of savings for the 
current financial year and to facilitate the achievement of the savings targets for 2014/15. To 
ensure the e
[...]
 the provisions of Part II of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (“the 1976 Act”) within the 
Borough of Sefton. 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Licensing and Regulatory Urgent Referrals Committee: 

 
1. Recommends the Cabinet to recommend to the Council that the Head of  

Corporate Legal Services be authorised to provide notice, in accordance with 
Section 45 of Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976, (‘the Act’) of the Council’s intention to pass a resolution to re-adopt the 
provisions of Part II of the Act in relation to the Council’s administrative area, with 
effect from 7th February 2014, subject to no adverse comments being received in 
relation to that notice; and 

 
2. If such adverse comments are received this matter be referred back to the 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee  and that Council be advised; and  
 
That the Cabinet: 

 
3. Receives and  approves the recommendation of the Licensing and Regulatory 

Committee and recommends to Council for approval; and 
 
That Council: 

 
4. Receives and approves Cabinet’s recommendation  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 35



 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  �   

2 Jobs and Prosperity �    

3 Environmental Sustainability  �   

4 Health and Well-Being  �   

5 Children and Young People  �   

6 Creating Safe Communities �    

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  �   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

�    

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation:  
 
A recent judgment has been made regarding decisions to prosecute under Part II of the 
Act.  A local authority has been successfully challenged where it could not demonstrate 
that the prescribed notice procedure had been followed in its adoption of the Act some 
35 years previously.  
 
Re- adoption Part II of the Act is proposed for the purposes of clarification for the future, 
without prejudice to the Council’s previous adoption made pursuant to the Act, and to 
ensure certainty in any enforcement action taken under the Act.  
 
Generally, Cabinet is not involved in matters pertaining to licensing. However, this re-
adoption is not determination, approval, consent and licence or registration concerning a 
licence, permission and therefore falls to be considered by the Council’s Executive  
 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs: Publication of the statutory notices will be financed from the Taxi 
Licensing budget, are likely to be in the region of £1,000. 
 
 
(B) Capital Costs: Nil  
 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 36



Legal 
Where the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 is in force throughout a district Council, 
Section 45(3) of the 1976 Act provides that a council may resolve that Part II of the 1976 
Act is to apply in the area.  
 
The Council may not pass a resolution adopting Part II of the 1976 Act unless it has (a) 
published a notice of intention to pass the resolution in a local newspaper circulating in 
the area for two consecutive weeks; and (b) served a copy of the notice, not later than 
the date on which it is first published in the newspaper on each Parish or community 
council within the area to be affected.  

Human Resources 
 
None 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact on Service Delivery:  
 
Re-adoption of the Act will provide clarification and certainty. 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT (FD2627) has been consulted and any 
comments have been incorporated into the re
[...]
ensure that the necessary paperwork to evidence the re-
adoption is available.  

 
1.3 It is therefore proposed that the Committee recommend to Cabinet that authority 

be given for the provision of notice, in accordance with section 45 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, of the Council’s intention to re-
adopt the provisions of Part II of the 1976 Act. In accordance with statutory 
requirements, such notice will consist of the publication of a notice of intention in 
local newspapers for two consecutive weeks and service of the notice on the 
Town and Parish Councils within the Borough. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 38



 

Report to: Cabinet      Date of Meeting: 7 November 2013 
 
Subject: Peterhouse School, Southport Governing Body – Change in Council’s Appointed 

Representative 
 
Report of: Director of Corporate Services            Wards Affected:  All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No              Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
      
Exempt/Confidential       No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To seek approval to the proposed change in the Council’s representation on the Governing 
Body for Peterhouse School, Southport for the remainder of the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Councillor Lappin be appointed as the Council’s representative on the Governing 
Body for Peterhouse School, Southport for the remainder of the 2013/14 Municipal Year 
in place of Councillor Moncur. 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

 
Reasons for the Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet has delegated powers to ap
[...]
s now recommended that Councillor Lappin be 

appointed as the Council’s representative on the Governing Body for Peterhouse School, 
Southport for the remainder of the current Municipal Year in place of Councillor Moncur. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet    Date of Meeting:   7th November 2013 
   
 
Subject:  Provision of Personal Care Support Services at James Horrigan Court 

Extra Care Housing Scheme 
Approval for commencement of Tender process   

 
Report of: Director of Older  Wards Affected:   St. Oswald 
  People 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes  Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential       No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval to commence an EU-compliant tender 
exercise for the provision of a Personal Care Support Services at James Horrigan Court 
Extra Care Housing Scheme (the “Tender”). 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
 
[1]  Authorises the Director of Older People to conduct an OJEU Part B Open Procedure 
 tender exercise for a new contract to run for a period of three years from 1st April 2014, 
with the option of two further one-year extensions; 
 
 
[2]  Approves the basis of evaluation of Tenders as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the report;  
 
 
[3] Authorises the Cabinet Member for Older People and Health to accept the highest 
scoring Tender in accordance with the approved basis of evaluation. 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity √   

3 Environmental Sustainability √   

4 Health and Well-Being √   

5 Children and Young People  √  

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



6 Creating Safe Communities √   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

 
 
Reasons
[...]
sion?    Yes   Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential  No. 
 

 
Purpose/Summary.   
 
To finalise operational arrangements for the Southport Theatre and Conference Centre 
(STCC) for 10 yrs from 1st April 2014. This is due to the existing arrangements coming to 
term on 31st March 2014. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 

1. Subject to contract, the Cabinet accepts Tender No. 2, being the tender achieving 
the highest Price/Quality score in respect of the operation of the Southport 
Theatre and Conference Centre for a period of 10 years from 1st April 2014. 

2. Cabinet request the Head of Corporate Legal Services to draw up appropriate 
Lease and Management Agreements with tenderer No 2 

3. Cabinet agree that officers work with and support the successful tenderer in order 
to facilitate the successful transition to the new operational arrangements.  

 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  �  

2 Jobs and Prosperity �   

3 Environmental Sustainability  �  

4 Health and Well-Being  �  

5 Children and Young People  �  

6 Creating Safe Communities  �  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  �  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 �  

Agenda Item 9

Page 47



 

Reasons for the Recommendation: 
The Company recommended for the award of the operational tender for the STCC was a 
clear winner with the highest score in each category of scored assessment criteria.   
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs.  The budget for the operational management of the Theatre and 
Conference Centre is currently set at £335,850. As a result of the impending renewal of 
the contract, a saving expectation of £100,000 had been built into the 2014/15 budget as 
part of the £51million agreed savings proposals, thereby reducing the budget in the next 
[...]

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 9

P
a
g
e
 5

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

Report to: Cabinet      Date of Meeting: 7th November 2013 
 
Subject:  Disposal of Orrell School Phase 3 Site 
 
Report of:  Director of Built Environment  Wards Affected: Derby 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  

 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To seek Cabinet approval to dispose of the Orrell School Phase 3 site to Riverside 
Housing for the construction of new housing for affordable rent. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet approves the disposal of the Orrell School Phase 3 site 
to Riverside Housing on the terms and for the reasons outlined in Appendix I of this 
report for the construction of 12no. 1 bedroom 2 person flats and 6no. 2 bedroom 4 
person houses for affordable rent. 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  X  

2 Jobs and Prosperity X   

3 Environmental Sustainability X   

4 Health and Well-Being X   

5 Children and Young People  X  

6 Creating Safe Communities X   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  X  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 X  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 59



Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
The site has been acquired as part of the former Housing Market Renewal programme 
by agreement and under Compulsory Purchase powers for residential development. The 
scheme is the final phase of planned residential development on the site. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs: Nil 
 
 
(B) Capital Costs: Nil 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal: The site has bee
[...]
ervices (LD1900) has been consulted and comments 
have been incorporated into the report 
 
Are there any other options available for consideration? 
 
The site was Compulsory Purchased by the Council in order to redevelop with new 
housing. There are no viable alternative options other than to leave the site undeveloped 
which would be contrary to the express purpose of the CPO and aims of the Housing 
Market Renewal Programme (HMR).  
 
As an area currently undergoing significant regeneration the low value of residential 
accommodation in the area, and increased development costs limits the value of the land 
to the point where a market led scheme would likely be unviable. 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
Upon the expiry of the “call-in” period following the Cabinet Meeting 
 
Contact Officer: Lee Payne 
Tel: 0151 934 4842 
Email: lee.payne@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 61



BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The Orrell School Phase 3 area forms part of the Housing Market Renewal priority 

area in the Klondyke neighbourhood of Bootle. 
 
1.2 This area was identified as one of Sefton’s priority areas for intervention in 2003 

following extensive research and consultation with the local community. The area 
was selected to be part of the Housing Market Renewal programme primarily 
because of the extent of housing market failure and the poor residential offer 
provided by the existing housing. 

 
1.3 In July 2004 members approved the adoption of Supplementary Planning Guidance 

detailing the adopted strategy for the area. This included the re-development of the 
former school and retail units which fronted Hawthorne Road. 

 
1.4 The site was fully assembled following Compulsory Purchase Orders which were 

issued by the Council in 2005 and confirmed by the Secretary of State in 2007.  
 
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS: 
 
2.1 The scheme developed for the site will see 18 properties constructed for 

Afford

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 19 NOVEMBER, 2013. MINUTE NO’s 61 AND 62 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL – IN.” 

 

47 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2013 

 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT:           

Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, Maher and 
Tweed 
 
Councillors Blackburn, Dorgan and Hubbard 

 
 
57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moncur. 
 
 
58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
59. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 10 October 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
60. 2013/14 BUDGET UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance and ICT which 
provided details of the progress made on the achievement of the approved 
savings for 2013-2015 and a forecast of the collection rates for Council 
Tax and Business Rates in 2013/14. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the progress to date on the achievement of the approved budget 

savings be noted; 
 
(2) the Cabinet Member for Older People and Health be given 

delegated authority to determine the level of discretion applied and 
the application of the subsidies saving option (D1.38) referred to in 
Paragraph 2.3 of the report; 



CABINET- THURSDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

48 

 
(3) it be noted that earmarked reserves would be utilised in 2013/14 

should other savings not be achieved, elsewhere in the budget, to 
bridge the current budget gap, set out in the report; and 

 
(4) the current position on the collection rates of Council Tax and 

Business Rates be noted. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the Cabinet is informed of the latest position on the 
achievement of savings for the current financial year and to facilitate the 
achievement of the savings targets for 2014/15. To ensure the effective 
implementation of the Adult Non-residential Services Subsidies saving 
option (D1.38) and to provide an update on the forecast outturn position on 
collection of Council Tax and Business Rates. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None 
 
 
61. CAPITAL ALLOCATIONS 2013/14  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT which provided details of the latest capital projects that had been 
recommended for inclusion within the Capital Investment Plan for 2013/14 
by the Strategic Capital Investment Group.The report also provided details 
of a proposal for the Council to grant delegated authority to the Cabinet to 
approve self financing schemes for inclusion in the Capital Investment 
Plan. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the Council be recommended to approve the proposed capital 

schemes, detailed in paragraphs 2 to 5 of the report for inclusion in 
the Capital Investment Plan. 

 
(2) it be noted that the scheme referred to in paragraph 7 of the report, 

to relocated the South Area Social Work Team to St. Peter’s House, 
Bootle would be funded from Adult Social Care Transformation 
resources; 

 
(3) the Director of Street Scene be given delegated authority to procure 

refuse containers, as set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report; and 
 
(4)  the Council be recommended to give delegated authority to the 

Cabinet to approve self financing capital schemes in the Capital 
Investment Plan, as outlined in paragraph 9 of the report. 



CABINET- THURSDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

49 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To enable provide Members to consider the recommendations of the 
Strategic Capital Investment Group with regard to the inclusion of 
schemes in the Capital Investment Plan. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
The options available to Members for the use of non ring-fenced capital 
grant allocations are included in the report. 
 
 
62. RE-ADOPTION OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976  
 
Further to Minute No. 9 of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Urgent Referrals Committee held on 6 November 2013, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Head of Corporate Legal Services which 
provided details of the proposal to re-adopt the provisions of Part II of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 within the 
Borough of Sefton. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the recommendation of the Licensing and Regulatory Urgent 

Referrals Committee be endorsed and the Council be 
recommended to give delegated authority to the Head of  Corporate 
Legal Services to provide notice, in accordance with Section 45 of 
Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976, (‘the Act’) of the Council’s intention to pass a resolution to re-
adopt the provisions of Part II of the Act in relation to the Council’s 
administrative area, with effect from 7 February 2014, subject to no 
adverse comments being received in relation to that notice; and 

 
(2) if such adverse comments are received, this matter be referred 

back to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee  and that Council 
be advised. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
A recent judgment had been made regarding decisions to prosecute under 
Part II of the Act. A local authority had been successfully challenged where 
it could not demonstrate that the prescribed notice procedure had been 
followed in its adoption of the Act some 35 years previously.  
 
The re- adoption Part II of the Act was proposed for the purposes of 
clarification for the future, without prejudice to the Council’s previous 



CABINET- THURSDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

50 

adoption made pursuant to the Act, and to ensure certainty in any 
enforcement action taken under the Act.  
 
Generally, Cabinet is not involved in matters pertaining to licensing. 
However, this re-adoption is not determination, approval, consent and 
licence or registration concerning a licence, permission and therefore falls 
to be considered by the Council’s Executive.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
No, failure to re-adopt the Legislation may result in uncertainty in the 
Council’s ability to take enforcement action. 
 
 
63. PETERHOUSE SCHOOL, SOUTHPORT GOVERNING BODY - 

CHANGE IN COUNCIL'S APPOINTED REPRESENTATIVE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
seeking approval to a proposed change in the Council’s representation on 
the Governing Body for Peterhouse School, Southport for the remainder of 
the 2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That Councillor Lappin be appointed as the Council’s representative on the 
Governing Body for Peterhouse School, Southport for the remainder of the 
2013/14 Municipal Year in place of Councillor Moncur. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Cabinet has delegated powers to approve the Council’s 
representatives to serve on Outside Bodies. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None 
 
 
64. JAMES HORRIGAN COURT EXTRA CARE HOUSING SCHEME  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Older People on the 
proposed tender exercise to be undertaken for the provision of a Personal 
Care Support Services at the James Horrigan Court Extra Care Housing 
Scheme  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the Director of Older People be authorised to conduct an OJEU Part 

B Open Procedure  tender exercise for a new contract to run for a 



CABINET- THURSDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

51 

period of three years from 1 April 2014, with the option of two 
further one-year extensions; 

 
(2) the basis of the evaluation of tenders, as set out in paragraph 2.2 of 

the report be approved; and  
 
(3) the Cabinet Member for Older People and Health be authorised to 

accept the highest scoring Tender in accordance with the approved 
basis of evaluation. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The contract was currently held by Arena Housing who had served notice 
on the Council and the Council had agreed with Arena Housing that the 
contract would expire on 31 March 2014. 
 
The Tender exercise would need to follow an OJEU Open Procedure and 
as part of the process, approval was required for the Cabinet Member to 
be given delegated authority to award the Contract at the end of the 
Tender process. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. The existing provider had decided to cease delivery of the Services 
and served notice upon the Council in accordance with the termination 
provisions of the contract. 
 
 
65. SOUTHPORT THEATRE AND CONVENTION CENTRE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which provided details of the European Union Open Procurement 
Procedure, which had been undertaken in order to procure a contract for 
the operational management of Southport Theatre and Conference Centre 
(STCC) for a 10 year period from 1 April 2014.  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) Subject to contract, the tender submitted by HQ Theatres be 

accepted as being the tender achieving the highest Price/Quality 
score in respect of the operation of the Southport Theatre and 
Conference Centre for a period of 10 years from 1 April 2014; 

 
(2) the Head of Corporate Legal Services be requested to draw up 

appropriate Lease and Management Agreements with the 
successful tenderer; and  

 



CABINET- THURSDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

52 

(3) the appropriate officers work with and support the successful 
tenderer in order to facilitate the successful transition to the new 
operational arrangements. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Company recommended for the award of the operational tender for 
the STCC was a clear winner with the highest score in each category of 
the scored assessment criteria.   
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
The only real alternative was an in-house operation of the STCC but the 
Council’s resources were insufficient to respond to an Invitation To Tender 
at this time.  
  
 
66. ORRELL SCHOOL PHASE 3 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
approval to dispose of the Orrell School Phase 3 site to Riverside Housing 
for the construction of new housing for affordable rent. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That approval be given to the disposal of the Orrell School Phase 3 site to 
Riverside Housing on the terms and for the reasons outlined in Appendix I 
of the report for the construction of 12no. 1 bedroom 2 person flats and 
6no. 2 bedroom 4 person houses for affordable rent. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The site had been acquired as part of the former Housing Market Renewal 
programme by agreement and under Compulsory Purchase powers for 
residential development. The scheme was the final phase of planned 
residential development on the site. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
The site was Compulsory Purchased by the Council in order to redevelop 
with new housing. There are no viable alternative options other than to 
leave the site undeveloped which would be contrary to the express 
purpose of the CPO and aims of the Housing Market Renewal 
Programme.  
 
As an area currently undergoing significant regeneration the low value of 
residential accommodation in the area, and increased development costs 
limits the value of the land to the point where a market led scheme would 
likely be unviable. 
 
 


